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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the 
Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior 
Health Insurance Company of Pa., 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

Brian Wegner, Paul Lorentz, Barry 
Staldine, and Protiviti, Inc., 

Defendants. 

No. 1 SHP 2022 

NOTICE TO PLEAD 

TO: Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior 

Health Insurance Company of Pa.: 

You are hereby notified to plead to the enclosed Preliminary Objections 

within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a default judgment may be entered 

against you. 

BLACK & GERNGROSS, P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

Dated: August 26, 2022 BY: /s/ Jeffrey B. Miceli 
Jeffrey B. Miceli, Esquire 



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the 
Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior 
Health Insurance Company of Pa., 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

Brian Wegner, Paul Lorentz, Barry 
Staldine, and Protiviti, Inc., 

Defendants. 

No. 1 SHP 2022 

DEFENDANT BARRY STALDINE' S PRELIMINARY 

OBJECTIONS TO THE AMENDED COMPLAINT 

PURSUANT TO PA.R.CIV.P. 1028(2), (3) AND (4) 

Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 106, Pa. R.A.P. 123 and Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028, defendant 

Barry Staldine, hereby files these Preliminary Objections to the Amended Complaint 

(the "Amended Complaint") filed by Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance 

Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in his capacity as the 

Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior Health Insurance Company of Pa. (the "Plaintiff'). 

A brief in support will be filed upon receipt of a briefing schedule by the Court. 



INTRODUCTION 

The Plaintiff brought this lawsuit against defendant, Barry Staldine 

("Staldine"), and three other defendants seeking a joint and several judgment in the 

amount of $500,000,000. Staldine is named jointly with other defendants in four of 

the six counts of the Amended Complaint (Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6). A charitable 

construction of the Amended Complaint reveals broad allegations of misconduct 

levelled against Staldine that can be organized into three buckets: ( 1) Staldine was 

involved in a pair of transactions described in the Amended Complaint as: "ill-

advised, risky and ultimately disastrous investments," which, giving the benefit of 

the doubt to the pleadings, had some effect on the ultimate insolvency of Senior 

Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania ("SHIP"); (2) Staldine knew or should 

have known that serious deficiencies existed in SHIP's claims reserves and 

underwriting and pricing practices but failed to disclose such material facts to the 

Board or the Pennsylvania Insurance Department (the "PID"); and (3) Staldine is 

alleged to be part of an undefined "management enterprise" that caused financial 

harm to SHIP. The echoes here to a ricoesque civil conspiracy claim are 

unmistakable as are the legal deficiencies in pleading this look-alike claim with 

sufficient specificity. The ambiguities with respect to Staldine are not mere 
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oversights. More particularity would illuminate the specious and untimely nature of 

the claims. 

The Amended Complaint broadly avers that the alleged wrongful conduct 

began in 2008, although it appears that the gist of the improper conduct began 

sometime around 2014 or 2015. Regardless, it is undeniably evident from the 

averments that the alleged wrongful conduct was fully discovered and appreciated 

by both SHIP and the PID no later than 2018. Notably, Staldine did not even become 

an employee of SHIP until February 2015. It is evident on the face of the Amended 

Complaint that there is no doubt that the claims against Staldine are barred by the 

applicable statute of limitations. 

In addition, the Amended Complaint alleges only the broadest generalities of 

the timing and particulars of Staldine's alleged misconduct. Even taking the 

allegations of the Amended Complaint as true, and granting all reasonable inferences 

to the Plaintiff, Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6 do not state causes of action against Staldine. 

At best, the allegations against Staldine are so vague and insufficiently pled that 

Staldine is unable to prepare his defenses. 

Staldine brings these Preliminary Objections in the nature of a demurrer 

pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) with regard to Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6 of the 

Amended Complaint; and, in the alternative, brings Preliminary Objections in the 

nature of a Motion for More Specific Pleading Pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(3) 
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and Rules 1019(a), (b) and (f) and 1020(a). In support thereof, Defendant Staldine 

avers as follows: 

I. Parties 

1. On January 28, 2022, Jessica Altman ("Altman"), Insurance 

Commissioner of Pennsylvania in her capacity as the Receiver of SHIP, originally 

filed a six (6) count, two hundred six (206) paragraph Complaint against individual 

defendants Brian Wegner ("Wegner"), Paul Lorentz ("Lorentz"), and Staldine, and 

corporate defendant Protiviti, Inc. More than two years earlier, SHIP had been 

placed into rehabilitation by the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania pursuant to 

Article V of the Insurance Department Act of 1921, Act of May 17, 1921, P.L. 789, 

as amended, 40 P.S. §§ 221.1-221.63. 

2. On June 22, 2022, Michael Humphries, successor to Altman and Acting 

Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in his capacity as 

the Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior Health Insurance Company of Pa., filed a six 

(6) count, two hundred forty-six (246) paragraph Amended Complaint in response 

to Preliminary Objections that were filed to the original Complaint by Staldine and 

other defendants. 

3. Despite the addition of approximately forty (40) paragraphs, the 

Amended Complaint still suffers from the same deficiencies as the original 

Complaint with the exception of the original Count 3 (Deepening the Insolvency) 
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which was removed from the Amended Complaint. Count 6 of the Amended 

Complaint, which now adds Staldine to the negligent misrepresentation allegations 

against the other individual defendants, likewise suffers from the same 

insufficiencies as those discussed with respect to Counts 1, 3, and 4 of the Amended 

Complaint. 

4. SHIP is a Pennsylvania stock limited life insurance company that 

administers a closed block of defined benefit accident and health insurance policies 

that provide coverage for long-term care. 

5. SHIP was established in 2008 to run off a closed book of long-term care 

insurance previously owned by Conseco, Inc. and was a wholly owned subsidiary of 

The Senior Healthcare Oversight Trust ("SHOT"), an independent oversight trust. 

SHOT is primarily comprised of former insurance regulators who serve as SHIP's 

board of directors. (Amended Complaint hereinafter cited as "Am. Com.", ¶¶ 10-

14). 

6. Defendant, Barry Staldine, held various positions as an officer of Senior 

Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania ("SHIP") from February 2015 to March 

2020. In 2008, he was a Vice President of CNO Financial Group, Inc., a SHIP 

affiliate, and first advised SHIP in 2014 in the capacity as a consultant. (Am. Com., 

¶ 6)• 
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H. Overview of the SHIP Amended Complaint 

7. The Amended Complaint blames SHIP's financial deterioration on: 

diminished assets caused by poor management; imprudent investment decisions; and 

insufficient premiums and premium rate increases coupled with increased liabilities 

caused by demographic and market changes that led to higher than planned benefit 

costs. (Am. Com., ¶ 28). 

8. The allegations of the Amended Complaint against the individual 

defendants can be summarized as lobbing general legal conclusions and bald 

accusations that: 

30. In an effort to evade oversight by the Pennsylvania Insurance 
Department ("PID") and personal culpability for SHIP's poor 
financial performance, Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and 
Staldine either explicitly created, introduced and approved, or 
completely abdicated their responsibility to stop a series of ill-
advised, risky and ultimately disastrous investments. The acts 
and omissions described began after November 12, 2008 and 
accrued to the detriment of SHIP and its policyholders. 

31. Specifically, Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine were 
aware of the underpricing of SHIP's policy premiums due to the 
underestimation of future policy liabilities. In particular, these 
Defendants knew or should have known that SHIP's actuarial 
projections were based on faulty assumptions that, for example, 
understated morbidity, overstated morbidity improvement, 
overstated mortality, and overstated policy lapse and termination 
rates. 

32. Defendants Wegner (as CEO), Lorentz (as CFO) and Staldine (as 
COO and then CEO) operated in concert to oversee and maintain 
an interactive process with the appointed actuary, Milliman, that 
resulted in the faulty actuarial assumptions. These faulty 
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assumptions resulted in erroneous actuarial reports, memoranda, 
and opinions that led to gross understatements of SHIP's future 
liabilities. These gross understatements appeared in SHIP's 
official Annual Statements at least for the years 2014, 2015, 
2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019. 

33. Those gross understatements of SHIP's future liabilities led to an 
overstatement of SHIP's financial strength by creating the 
appearance of surpluses that did not exist, at least for the years 
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018. 

34. Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine operated in concert to 
oversee and maintain a management enterprise that overstated 
SHIP's projected investment income and failed to acknowledge 
and properly account for lower-than- anticipated yields and other 
poor investment results. 

35. Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine operated in concert to 
oversee and maintain a management enterprise that initiated, 
designed, contributed to, oversaw, maintained and/or failed to 
report to the PID the grossly understated future liabilities and the 
grossly overstated projected investment income. The concerted 
activity was ongoing and deliberate and sought to evade 
discovery, scrutiny, oversight and/or intervention by the PID. 

36. The company management enterprise which injured SHIP included, but 
was not limited to: 

a) Oversight and maintenance of the interactive process with the appointed 
actuary, Milliman, that resulted in grossly understating future liabilities of 
SHIP; 

b) Working with investment advisors to conceive of and implement the 
Beechwood transaction which cost SHIP millions of dollars in losses; 

c) Working with investment advisors to conceive of and implement the 
Roebling Re transaction which resulted in misrepresenting SHIP's 
financial condition and cost SHIP millions of dollars in losses; 

d) Intentionally designing the Roebling Re transaction so that it would not 



e) 

f) 

g) 

require PID approval; 

Seeking to convert SHIP to a property and casualty company to avoid 
PID intervention; 

Seeking to re-domesticate SHIP to a different state to avoid PID 
intervention; 

Failing to alert the Trustees and PID of Defendant Wegner's self- dealing 
and un-waivable financial conflicts that directly injured SHIP; and 

h) Failing to alert the Trustees and PID of Defendant Wegner's inexcusable 
personal failures that directly injured SHIP. 

37. The company management enterprise operated and maintained by 
Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine was in place at least from 
2014, and remnants of that management enterprise continued to impact 
SHIP and SHIP's business operations until SHIP was placed in 
rehabilitation in January 2020. 

(Am. Com., 1130-37). 

The First Bucket: Allegations Involving Beechwood Re and Roebling Re 

9. The first bucket of allegations in the Amended Complaint against 

Defendant Staldine and others attempts to amplify the "improper investment" theme 

referenced in paragraph 29 by referring to averments involving Beechwood Re and 

Roebling Re/Bruckner Investment Trust. 

Beechwood Re  

10. Between May 2014 and March 2015 SHIP allegedly invested $320 

million in Beechwood Re. In exchange for the investment, a Beechwood Re affiliate 

guaranteed an annual return of 5.85% over five years. (Am. Com., ¶ 45). 
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11. The Amended Complaint alleges that Beechwood Re described the 

investments as high-quality, conservative, and sufficiently collateralized. (Am. 

Com., ¶ 48). 

12. The Amended Complaint further alleges that: 

50. SHIP's Board believed it was entering into an agreement in 
which Beechwood Re was investing the $320 million in senior 
secured loans that were rated NAIC 1 and 2. However, the ratings 
of the Beechwood investments were suspect because they were 
based on incorrect information Beechwood Re itself provided to 
the ratings agencies, something Defendants would have 
discovered with appropriate due diligence. Further, Beechwood 
Re provided valuations that were not truly independent, but 
rather were concocted by an entity that worked closely with 
Beechwood Re to ensure they were consistent with Beechwood 
Re's expectations and needs. 

13. The Amended Complaint never avers why, how, or when, SHIP's 

Board or its officers should have understood that the ratings of the Beechwood Re 

investments were suspect. This averment, on its face, asserts that SHIP management 

reasonably believed the investments to be rated NAIC 1 and 2 based upon reports 

from third party rating agencies. 

14. The Complaint alleges that "... after failing to properly investigate, 

analyze, and understand the Beechwood Re transaction, Defendants Wegner and 

Lorentz led SHIP to enter into Investment Management Agreements ("IMAs") and 

to execute other documents governing the Beechwood Re transactions, all of which 

failed to protect SHIP's investments." (Am. Com., ¶ 52). 
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15. The Complaint also alleges that: "SHIP's board and/or management 

were required to establish and implement internal controls around its investment 

program to assure compliance with investment policy, but SHIP's management 

never did so with respect to Beechwood Re." (Am. Com., ¶ 55). 

16. After becoming aware of problems with the Beechwood Re 

investments, SHIP had begun the process by year-end 2016 of ending the 

Beechwood Re relationship. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 62-72, 79). 

17. A careful reading of the Amended Complaint reveals that the 

allegations referenced above in paragraphs 10 through 15 of these Preliminary 

Objections occurred between May 2014 and December 2014 a time when Staldine 

was neither an officer nor director of SHIP. Staldine's only relationship was only as 

consultant. 

Roebling Re/Bruckner Investment Trust 

18. In 2016, SHIP allegedly entered into a reinsurance transaction with an 

offshore reinsurer, Roebling Re, owned by the Bruckner Investment Trust, in which 

SHIP ceded 49% of its long-term care policy liability and associated premium to 

Roebling where the premium was to be held in a "funds withheld account" to secure 

Roebling Re's reinsurance obligations. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 80, 81). 

19. Allegedly, Roebling Re had insufficient assets of its own and was 

permitted to withdraw $ 100 million from the account to fund certain investments 
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and substituted the withdrawn assets with securities of lesser value. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 

82-83). 

20. To fund the investments, the Amended Complaint alleges that SHIP 

transferred $ 100 million from the funds withheld account to the Bruckner 

Investment Trust and that the Bruckner Investment Trust invested $88.2 million into 

securities that were falsely represented as having a face value of $ 150.9 million. In 

return for the investment, SHIP received a 15 year note ("BIT note") with annual 

interest at 2.5%. collateralized by the securities, Roebling Re's stock and other 

property of the Bruckner Investment Trust. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 83- 86). 

21. The Amended Complaint asserts that "SHIP and its auditors 

unjustifiably valued the BIT note at $ 100 million." (Am. Com., ¶ 87). Other than 

this conclusion, the Complaint contains no specific allegations to explain why and 

how the valuation was not justified and who made the alleged unjustified valuation. 

22. The Complaint alleges that "[w]ithin 15 months of the initial September 

2016 investment, nearly all of Roebling Re's and BIT's [Bruckner Investment Trust] 

assets were exhausted..." (Am. Com., ¶ 97). 

23. Paragraphs 115, 116, 118, 122, 126, 133 (for context), and 134 of the 

Amended Complaint comprise the only other allegations of Defendant Staldine's 

actions: 

115. Defendant Staldine also took a lead role in driving the 
Beechwood deal. In June 2014 emails exchanged between 
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Defendants Wegner and Staldine, Defendant Staldine stated that 
his "position responsibilities" during those upcoming months 
would include "driv[ing] the Beechwood deal" and "extend[ing] 
the Beechwood relationship to other blocks of business to the 
benefit of all parties." 

116. Then, in July 2014, Fuzion's VP of Human Resources confirmed 
that Defendant Staldine would be a consultant working on the 
Beechwood Re project. 

118. In or around November 2014, Defendant Wegner tasked 
Defendant Staldine with preparing a presentation for SHIP's 
board on Beechwood Re. In an email on this topic, Defendant 
Wegner told Defendant Staldine that it was "critical to make a 
great impression" in the upcoming meeting and Defendant 
Staldine replied that his intent was to make the presentation 
"Fortune 500 worthy." Defendant Wegner's daughter also 
assisted in preparing the Beechwood Re materials and Defendant 
Staldine was involved in Beechwood Re's quarterly business 
review that fall. 

122. At an August 27, 2015, meeting of SHIP's Board of Directors, 
the Board requested additional due diligence on the Beechwood 
Re transactions. Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine were 
all present at this meeting. It is unclear what, if anything, came 
of this request. 

126. At the October 2016 meeting, SHIP's Board appointed 
Defendant Staldine (SHIP's then-Chief Operations Officer), as 
the acting Chief Executive Officer. 
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133. During the November 2016 SHIP Board meeting, it was 
acknowledged that the Pennsylvania Insurance Department and 
SHIP management harbored concerns that Defendant Lorentz 
was not sufficiently competent to serve as SHIP's Chief 
Financial Officer. 

134. Specifically, Defendant Staldine, then a SHIP director and 
officer, noted that investments were not within Defendant 
Lorentz's expertise. Further, Defendant Staldine questioned 
whether Mr. Lorentz had been appropriately skeptical of the 
Beechwood Re investments. 

24. These averments, standing alone, and not further illuminated with other 

facts to support causes of action in the Amended Complaint, are innocuous and do 

not constitute any wrongdoing nor put Defendant Staldine on notice of any potential 

wrongdoing. 

25. Further, paragraphs 115, 116, and 118 of the Amended Complaint noted 

above refer to a time period before Defendant Staldine became an employee/officer 

of SHIP and seven years before the Complaint was filed. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 6, 116). 

The Second Bucket: Vague and Bald Conclusory Allegations Against Staldine 
and Other Defendants Collectively; and the Third Bucket: Allegations of an 
Undefined "Management Enterprise" 

26. In the second bucket of averments, Defendant Staldine's name appears 

generally along with the other individual defendants in connection with vague and 

bald accusations of wrongdoing that generally concern an unexplained failure to 

investigate or disclose information to the Board or the Department. 
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27. For example, the Amended Complaint alleges that: 

141. Defendants knew or should have known that the Beechwood Re 
and Roebling Re transactions were ill-advised, lacked 
appropriate due diligence, and ultimately were likely to prove 
harmful to SHIP. Yet Defendants concealed these facts from the 
PID, SHIP's policyholders and creditors, and the public. 

142. Moreover, Defendants knew or should have known of SHIP's 
precarious financial condition, but failed to disclose these facts 
to the PID, SHIP's policyholders and creditors, and the public. 
Rather, Defendants worked with SHIP's consultants to produce 
financial statements and reports, which were required to be 
submitted to the Pennsylvania Insurance Department, declaring 
that SHIP's reserves were adequate and in compliance with 
Pennsylvania's insurance laws and regulations. 

143. Defendants further knew, or should have known, that these 
statements contradicted the analysis of outside consultants, or 
otherwise significantly overestimated the adequacy of SHIP's 
reserves. Throughout the PID's investigation, Defendants 
concealed these relevant, discoverable facts from regulators. 

(Am. Com., ¶¶ 141-143). 

28. In addition, the second bucket includes references to "Staldine's 

Actionable Behavior". It is within this construct that the third bucket of allegations 

involving the enigmatic "management enterprise" theory is re-introduced. The 

Amended Complaint avers as follows: 

172. Defendant Staldine worked for SHIP's predecessor CNO for 
over 16 years. CNO originated as Conseco, the company that 
originally sold the long-term care policies that later formed the 
core holdings of SHIP. 
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173. Defendant Staldine had vast experience with long-term care 
policies by virtue of his time with Conseco; his work as a 
consultant for SHIP in 2014; his tenure as COO of SHIP from 
2015 to 2017; and his tenure as CEO of SHIP from 2017 to 
2020. 

174. More than anyone else in SHIP's senior management, 
Defendant Staldine knew or should have known and understood 
the importance of SHIP's actuarial landscape. 

175. Working for Conseco, Staldine worked directly on rate increase 
and compliance matters related to long-term care insurance. He 
was also working at Conseco in 2012, when the Commonwealth 
Court issued its pivotal decision in the Penn Treaty matter 
which, among other things, re-emphasized the need for long-
term care insurers to closely monitor their actuarial 
assumptions. 

176. In addition, Defendant Staldine knew that SHIP was a long-term 
insurer in run-off and could not absorb the financial impact of 
mismanagement of actuarial projections and poor investment 
decisions. 

177. Thus, based on his experience, at the time he served as senior 
management for SHIP, Mr. Staldine was or should have been 
familiar with the extensive financial difficulties faced by the 
long-term care industry and how those issues might impact 
SHIP—including the meaning and impact of the Penn Treaty 
proceedings, which arose out of what was and still is the largest 
long-term care insolvency and involved a Pennsylvania-
domiciled long-term care insurer like SHIP. 

178. During his tenure in senior management with SHIP from 2015 
to 2020, Defendant Staldine contributed to SHIP's financial 
losses by, among other things: 

a. Failing to affirmatively and timely report Defendant 
Wegner's clear management failures to the Trustees 
and/or to PID; 
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b. Failing to ascertain the reliability of Milliman's actuarial 
projections and to assure that SHIP management would 
rely on appropriate actuarial projections; 

c. Failing to assure the propriety of the advice and services 
provided by Eide Bailly; 

d. Providing final approval and signoff on SHIP's 
inaccurate and misleading Annual Statements for the 
years 2016, 2017, and 2018, knowing that the PID 
would justifiably rely on those Annual Statements; 

e. Failing to affirmatively and adequately disclose 
problems relating to personnel issues, consultants and 
management to the PID, the SDR and the Chief 
Rehabilitation Officer in a prompt fashion; and 

f. Participating in and perpetuating a management 
enterprise that contributed to SHIP's financial losses 
from 2015 to 2020. 

(Am. Com., 11172-178). 

29. For the following reasons, Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6 of the Amended 

Complaint against Defendant Staldine should be dismissed with prejudice or, 

alternatively, each Count not dismissed should be required to be pled with sufficient 

specificity and in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. 

III. Counts Relating to Staldine 

30. Each of the six causes of action asserted in the Amended Complaint 

(Am. Com., 11191-246) incorporates by reference the general factual background 
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alleged in the first 190 paragraphs of the Amended Complaint as well as the 

allegations of the preceding counts. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 191, 205, 209, 220, 233, 237). 

31. Four of those counts seek relief against Staldine: Count 1 for "Breach 

of Fiduciary Duty" against the individual defendants (Am. Com., ¶¶ 191-204; Count 

3 for "Civil Conspiracy" against each of the defendants (Am. Com., ¶¶ 209-219); 

Count 4 for "Negligence" against all defendants (Am. Com., ¶¶ 220-232); and Count 

6 for Negligent Misrepresentation  against the individual defendants (Am. Com., ¶¶ 

237-246). 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION I 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) (Demurrer) to Counts 1, 3 4 and 6 

32. Paragraphs 1 through 31 are incorporated herein by reference as though 

the same were set forth herein at length. 

33. On the face of the averments in the Amended Complaint, the Receiver's 

claims against Staldine are barred by the applicable statute of limitations. 

34. Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) provides: 

(a) Preliminary objections may be filed by any party to any 
pleading and are limited to the following grounds: 

(4) legal insufficiency of a pleading (demurrer) 
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35. Under Pennsylvania law, a demurrer will be sustained where a pleading 

is clearly insufficient to establish a pleader's right to relief. Palmer v. Bartosh, 959 

A.2d 508, 512 n.2 (Pa. Cmwlth 2008). 

36. In order to test the legal sufficiency of a challenged pleading, a 

demurrer admits as true all well-pleaded, material, relevant facts, including every 

inference fairly deducible from those facts. Id. 

37. A pleader's legal conclusions, expressions of opinion, unwarranted 

inferences from facts, or argumentative allegations are not admitted as true for 

purposes of a demurrer. Pennsylvania AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth, 219 A.3d 306, 

314 (Pa. Cmwlth 2019). 

38. The inquiry is whether the pleader has set out material, relevant, well-

pleaded facts which, if true, state a claim for which relief may granted under any 

theory of law. See generally, Lumax Industries, Inc. v. Aultman, 669 A.2d 893, 894, 

895 (Pa. 1995). 

39. Each of the causes of actions pled against Staldine (Count 1 — Breach 

of Fiduciary Duty, Count 3 — Civil Conspiracy, Count 4 — Negligence, Count and 

Count 6 — Negligent Misrepresentation) is governed by a two-year statute of 

limitations. 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5524. 
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At the Latest, The Statute of Limitations for the Beechwood Re Allegations 
Expired in the Beginning of 2018 and, for the Roebling Re Allegations, in 
February 2020 

40. According to the Amended Complaint, the predicate wrongful acts 

alleged for these four causes of action arise from: ( 1) conduct relating to investments 

in Beechwood Re and Roebling Re/Bruckner Investment Trust Agreements 

(collectively the "Two Investments"), including failing to notify SHOT of Wegner 

and Lorentz's alleged wrongful acts relating to the Two Investments or (2) that he 

knew or should have known that serious deficiencies existed in SHIP's claims 

reserves, underwriting and pricing practices but failed to disclose such material facts 

to the Board or PID. 

41. SHIP became aware that the Beechwood Re investments were not as 

allegedly represented in late 2016 at the latest. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 62-72). See also 

(Am. Com., ¶ 127) ("...Beechwood's issues came to light in the fall of 2016...); 

(Am. Com., ¶ 129) ("Also, in October 2016, Defendant Wegner's conflicts of 

interest were made explicit...."). 

42. The Amended Complaint specifically alleges Staldine disclosed issues 

about Beechwood, and Lorentz's competency to the Board in November 2016. (Am. 

Com. ¶¶ 133-134). 

43. Based on information given to the SHIP Board relating to Beechwood, 

the Board terminated Wegner. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 131). 
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44. SHIP divested itself of the Beechwood investment shortly thereafter. 

(Am. Com., 1169, 79). 

45. The Amended Complaint alleges that the Roebling Re/Bruckner 

Investment Trust investment began in late 2016. (Am. Com., 180-8 1). 

46. Within 15 months, nearly all assets were exhausted, and SHIP had no 

material reinsurance protection from the Roebling Re arrangement. (Am. Com., ¶ 

97). 

47. In and about April of 2018, the Amended Complaint alleges that SHIP 

exited the Roebling Re/Bruckner Investment Trust arrangement at the urging of the 

Pennsylvania Insurance Department. (Am. Com., ¶ 100). Indeed, the Amended 

Complaint alleges that the Pennsylvania Insurance Department specifically told 

SHIP that both the Beechwood Re and Roebling Re transactions "were problematic" 

in January of 2018. (Am. Com. ¶ 138). 

48. Further, by January of 2018, the PID also "specifically stat[ed']" to 

SHIP that SHIP's reserve assumptions were incorrect. (Am. Com. ¶ 138). 

49. Additionally, the civil conspiracy alleged in Count 3 could not have 

existed past February of 2017, the date Lorentz left SHIP (Am. Com. ¶ 5), as the 

others alleged to be co-conspirators with Staldine were no longer with SHIP by then, 

Wegner being terminated in December of 2016 (Am. Com. ¶¶ 4, 13 1) and Protiviti 

Inc. provided services only through 2016. (Am. Com., ¶ 7). 
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50. As set forth above, the undisputed facts of the Amended Complaint 

make clear that SHIP was aware by late 2016 of the alleged injury and its alleged 

causes as set forth in the Amended Complaint related to the Beechwood Re 

transaction, and by January 2018 of all the acts related to the Roebling Re 

transaction, and that its reserve assumptions were incorrect. 

51. In February of 2017, the PID had concluded that SHIP had a capital 

shortfall. (Am. Com., ¶ 137). This was communicated to SHIP between February 

and November 2017, when the PID requested that SHIP issue a corrective plan. (Am. 

Com., ¶¶ 137). 

52. Between February 2017 and November 2017, the PID considered 

seeking administrative supervision of SHIP (Am. Com., ¶ 137) and in February of 

2018, SHIP entered into a letter agreement with the PID which the Amended 

Complaint asserts was "similar in some respects to administrative supervision." 

(Am. Com., ¶ 139). 

53. On March 1, 2019, SHIP filed its statutory annual financial statement 

for the year ending December 31, 2018 which showed that it had a deficit of $466 

million for year-end 2019. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 102-103). 

54. The initial Complaint in this case was filed on January 28, 2022. 
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55. In Order to be timely under 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5524, the Complaint must 

have been filed no later than the beginning of 2018 with regard to Beechwood Re 

and February 2020 with regard to Roebling Re. 

56. It is apparent on the face of the Amended Complaint that Plaintiff's 

causes of action against Staldine are barred by the statute of limitations. See Baney 

v. Fisher, No. 752 M.D. 2018, 2020 WL 5033421, at *4 n.16 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 26, 

2020) aff'd 263 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2021) (citing cases) (Court can consider statute of 

limitations on preliminary objections where the application of statute of limitations 

is apparent on the face of the complaint). 

57. This issue can be determined as a matter of law where reasonable minds 

could not differ in finding that a party knew or should have known on the exercise 

of reasonable diligence of his injury and its cause. Mariner Chestnut Partners, 152 

A.3 d at 279. 

58. Here, the Trustees of SHOT, acting as the directors of SHIP were 

"primarily former insurance regulatory officials." (Am. Com., ¶ 14). 

59. The Amended Complaint makes clear that SHOT was aware: 

• in late 2016 of the issues with Beechwood (Am. Com. ¶¶ 131-135); 

• in January of 2018 that the PID considered the Beechwood Re and Roebling 
Re transactions to be "problematic" (Am. Com. ¶ 138); 

• in January of 2018 that SHIP's reserve assumptions were incorrect (Am. 
Com. ¶ 138); 
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• by November of 2017 that SHIP had a capital shortfall (Am. Com., ¶137); 

• in February of 2018, SHIP entered into a letter agreement with the PID which 
the was "similar in some respects to administrative supervision." (Am. Com., 
¶ 139); 

• by 2018 that "claims costs would substantially exceed available assets and 
revenues;" and 

• at the latest, by March 1, 2019, that had a statutory surplus deficit of $466 
million for year-end 2019 (Am. Com. ¶¶ 102-103). 

60. These former insurance regulators acting as SHIP's directors were 

aware of each of the above matters long before two years prior to the filing of the 

original Complaint (even with the tolling provided by 40 P.S. § 221.17(b)). 

61. There can be no argument for tolling of the statute of limitations. All 

applicable statues of limitations expired prior to the filing of the original Complaint 

as a matter of law. 

The Receiver Stands in the Shoes of SHIP and Does Not Have Rights 
More Extensive than SHIP. Neither the Receiver's nor the PID's Alleged 
Lack of Knowledge or Control Extends the Statute of Limitations Beyond the 
Narrow Tolling Provision of 40 P.S. § 221.17(b) 

62. In an attempt to plead around and evade the unmistakable defects on 

the face of the original Complaint that the claims against Staldine are barred by the 

applicable statute of limitations, the plaintiff has added paragraphs in the Amended 

Complaint that allege that prior to the Order of Rehabilitation, the Commissioner 

"lacked the type of extensive authority granted to a statutory rehabilitator or 
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liquidator under Pennsylvania law." (Am. Com., ¶¶ 39-40) and that "it was only 

upon entry of the Order of Rehabilitation on January 29, 2020 that the 

Rehabilitator... was able to recognize fully and begin to dismantle the injurious 

management enterprise operated, maintained, continued and protected at various 

points in time by Defendants Wegner, Lorentz and Staldine." (Am. Com., ¶ 41). 

63. This attempt to shift the focus to the statute of limitations inquiry to the 

PID and Receiver -- as opposed to SHIP -- must fail as it is both contrary to 

Pennsylvania law and the facts alleged in the Amended Complaint. 

64. As a statutory receiver, the Receiver merely stands in the shoes of the 

insolvent insurance company and the rights enforced by the receiver are not more 

extensive than those of the company. See, e.g. Commonwealth ex. rel. Kelly v. 

Commonwealth Mut. Ins. Co., 299 A.2d 604, 606 (Pa. 1973). 

65. Pennsylvania insurance receivers invariably argue, and Pennsylvania 

Courts uphold the argument, that because the Commissioner, as statutory Receiver 

"steps into the shoes" of the insurer, it is those rights which are being enforced, and 

not any rights asserted by the Insurance Department or the Insurance Commissioner. 

See, e.g. Foster v. Monsour Medical Foundation, 667 A.2d 18, 20 (Pa. Cmwlth 

1995) (striking affirmative defenses relating to pre-liquidation regulatory conduct of 

Insurance Commissioner) (also sometimes referred to as the "separate capacities 
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doctrine). See also Koken v. One Beacon Ins. Co., 911 A.2d 1021, 1028-1030 (Pa. 

Cmwlth 2006) (discussing separate capacities doctrine). 

66. The Receiver's argument essentially seeks the statute of limitations to 

begin only upon the Receiver's appointment. This is simply not the case for statutory 

receivers: they bring their actions standing in the shoes of the company and are 

subject to the statute of limitations of the company. C.f. Mariner Chestnut Partners, 

L.P. v. Lenfest, 152 A.3d 265, 2779-80 (Pa. Super. 2016) (applying company statute 

of limitations to statutory receiver appointed for partnership). 

67. Additionally, the Receiver's argument at paragraphs 38-41 of the 

Amended Complaint, suggesting that the statute of limitations would not begin until 

its appointment because it lacked the power to manage the affairs of SHIP without 

interference from its senior management until the Order of Rehabilitation, is a non-

sequitur. 

68. By definition, the Receiver would never have the power to "wrest 

control from the existing management enterprise that had been in control since 

2014 11" until the date of the Receivership Order, as it does not exist until that time. 

See, e.g. Koken v. One Beacon Ins. Co., 911 A.2d at 1030 n. 12 (explaining "neither 

1 The Receiver's multiple reference to an undefined, continuing "management enterprise" newly 
added in the Amended Complaint are puzzling given that the Amended Complaint clearly alleges 
that there was only one member of this "enterprise" after February of 2017. (See below 
Paragraphs 135 through 142 of these Preliminary Objections). 
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the Rehabilitator, nor the Liquidator, could have approved the Settlement Agreement 

because the Court had not yet appointed the Commissioner to either of those roles 

when the Settlement Agreement was signed..."). 

69. In a rehabilitation, the Legislature has considered the equities relating 

to the time for a newly appointed rehabilitator to bring a cause of action on behalf 

of the company and has determined that the appointment of a receiver does not 

restart the statute of limitations running anew. 

70. Instead, the appointment acts to toll the period of limitations only for 

an additional sixty (60) day period provided that the statute of limitations had not 

previously expired. 40 P.S. § 221.17(b).2 See also Koken by Taylor v. Balaban & 

Balaban, 720 A.2d 823, 825 and n. 7 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) (discussing similar 

provision which provides for additional two years for liquidation and noting the sixty 

(60) day period for rehabilitations). 

71. Additionally, any argument that this Court should consider the 

Commissioner's knowledge and ability as Commissioner of Insurance rather than in 

his capacity as Receiver also fails. As a matter of law, this argument is foreclosed 

by the separate capacities doctrine discussed above. It is not the actions or 

knowledge of the Commissioner as regulator that are at issue. 

2 That section also excludes "[t] time between the filing of a petition for rehabilitation against an 
insurer and... an order of rehabilitation" from the time within which any action may be 
commenced by the insurer. Id. 
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72. Even if the Commissioner's knowledge and ability were relevant, the 

Amended Complaint is clear on its face that the Commissioner had both knowledge 

of the alleged wrongful conduct and could have "wrested control" in 2017 or 2018 

at the latest. 

73. The Commissioner in his capacity as head of the Pennsylvania 

Insurance Department was aware: 

• by November of 2016 of concerns that Lorentz was not sufficiently 
competent to serve as SHIP's Chief Financial Officer (Am. Com., ¶ 133); 

• by February of 2017 that SHIP had a capital shortfall (Am. Com., ¶137); 

• by January of 2018 that the Beechwood Re and Roebling Re transactions 
were "problematic" (Am. Com. ¶ 138); and 

• In January of 2018 that SHIP's reserve assumptions were incorrect (Am. 
Com. ¶ 138). 

74. Belying the Receiver's claim that the Commissioner was without the 

power to "wrest control" from the "management enterprise" is its admission that in 

2017 the PID considered seeking administrative supervision of SHIP. (Am. Com., ¶ 

137). Administrative supervision of SHIP would have allowed the Commissioner 

to appoint a supervisor for SHIP and require SHIP to comply with the requirements 

imposed by the Commissioner. 40 P.S. §221.11. 
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75. In fact, it appears that the Commissioner did require actions from SHIP 

short of appointing a supervisor under the first portion of §221.11(a)3. (Am. Com., 

¶ 139) ("In February 2018, SHIP entered into a letter agreement with the PID similar 

in some respects to administrative supervision"). 

76. At the very latest, the Commissioner as regulator was aware by March 

1, 2019 that SHIP had a statutory surplus deficit of $466 million for year-end 2019 

(Am. Com. ¶¶ 102-103). 

77. This large statutory surplus deficit provided a basis to place SHIP into 

rehabilitation at that time under 40 P.S. 221.14(1) (An order for rehabilitation may 

be based on one or more of the following grounds... ( 1) The insurer is insolvent...."). 

See also Am. Com., ¶ 103 n. 3 ("SHIP's deficit appears to bring SHIP within the 

definition of insolvency in [40 P.S.] § 221.3...."). 

78. The Commissioner had the power by March of 2019 to seek 

rehabilitation and would have thus been in a position to "wrest control" at that time. 

This was significantly more than two years prior to the filing of the original 

Complaint on January 28, 2022 even with the tolling of 40 P.S. § 221.17(b). 

3 "If upon examination or at any other time the commissioner has reasonable cause to believe, 
and determines, that an insurer has committed, engaged, or is about to engage in any act, 
practice, or transaction that would subject it to formal delinquency proceedings under this article, 
or if such insurance company gives its consent, then the commissioner shall upon his 
determination notify the insurer of his determination and furnish to the insurer an order or orders 
containing a written list of the commissioner's requirements to abate his determination." 40 P.S. 
§ 221.11(a). The remainder of this section discusses full administrative supervision, which 
requires a hearing before the and a further determination to supervise. 40 P.S. § 221.11(a). 
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WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6 of the Amended Complaint against 

him. 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION II 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) (Demurrer) to Count 1  

79. Paragraphs 1 through 78 are incorporated herein by reference as though 

the same were set forth herein at length. 

80. Count 1 of the Amended Complaint asserts a claim for breach of 

fiduciary duty against each of the individual defendants, including Staldine. (Am. 

Com. ¶¶ 191-204). 

81. To show a breach of fiduciary duty, a plaintiff must show the existence 

of a fiduciary relationship between the parties, that the defendant negligently or 

intentionally failed to act in good faith and solely for the plaintiff's benefit, and that 

the plaintiff suffered an injury caused by the defendant's breach of his fiduciary duty. 

Snyder v. Crusader Servicing Corp., 231 A.3d 20, 31 (Pa. Super. 2020). 

82. The Amended Complaint fails to assert these elements and thus fails as 

a matter of law. 

83. Plaintiff predicates the existence of a fiduciary duty on the fact that 

Staldine was an officer and director of SHIP. (Com. ¶¶ 194, 196). 
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84. The Amended Complaint asserts three bases for imposing liability on 

Staldine: (1) that he, as an officer and director of SHIP, "entered into the 

Beechwood Re transactions after conducting little to no serious due diligence about 

Beechwood or its principals and "despite knowing or suspecting that the Beechwood 

transactions were founded on suspect ratings and valuations" (Am. Com., ¶194);(2) 

that he "knew or suspected that serious deficiencies existed in SHIP's claims 

reserves, underwriting and pricing practices but failed to disclose such material facts 

to the Board or PID;" (Am. Com., ¶ 195); and (3) that he "had an obligation to act 

with such care as a person of ordinary prudence would use under similar 

circumstances with respect to Defendant Wegner's conduct and, had they done so, 

they would have uncovered and/or informed SHIP about that conduct." (Am. Com. 

¶ 204). 

85. As discussed above, with regard to the Beechwood Re Investment the 

Amended Complaint identifies the time-period of the Beechwood Re Transactions 

began as May 2014 — nine months before Staldine became an officer. (Am. Com. 

¶¶ 6, 45). The transaction ended in March of 2015, one month after it is alleged that 

he became an officer. (Id.). 

86. The body of the Amended Complaint alleges no specific actions which 

Staldine took as an officer relating to Beechwood other than it is alleged that he was 

"present" at a meeting where the Board requested additional due diligence on the 
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Beechwood Re Transaction (Am. Com., ¶ 122)4 and that at a November 2016 SHIP 

Board meeting, "Staldine questioned whether [defendant] Lorentz had been 

appropriately skeptical of the Beechwood re investments." (Am. Com., ¶ 134). 

Staldine's only other alleged involvement was as a consultant working on the project 

and preparing a presentation for SHIP's Board in 2014. (Am. Com., ¶¶ 115-116, 

118). The Amended Complaint contains no allegations that Staldine did anything 

improper in those actions. 

87. Thus, the only allegations relating to Staldine's actions relating 

Beechwood while an officer of SHIP are that he was critical of the Beechwood 

investment. (Am. Com. ¶ 134). 

88. The Amended Complaint alleges three bases for its allegation that 

Staldine knew or suspected that serious deficiencies existed in SHIP's claims 

reserves, underwriting and pricing practices but failed to disclose such material facts 

to the Board or PID (Am. Com. ¶ 195): 

• By virtue of his time with CNO (and is predecessor) where he is alleged 
simply to have "worked directly on rate increase and compliance 
matters related to long-term care insurance"' and his time as a 
consultant and later tenure at SHIP. (Am. Com., ¶172-175); 

4 The Complaint does not allege that the Board directed such due diligence from Staldine. 
5 The Amended Complaint does not allege any actuarial education or knowledge on behalf of 
Staldine (and he has none), nor does it allege in what capacity he "worked directly on rate 
increase and compliance matters related to long-term care insurance." 
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• That he was working at Conseco in 2012 when the Commonwealth 
Court issued its Penn Treaty decision which re-emphasized the need for 
long-term care insurers to closely monitor their actuarial assumptions; 
(Am. Com., ¶ 175); and 

• That he "knew that SHIP was a long-term insurer in run-off and could 
not absorb the financial impact of mismanagement of actuarial 
projections and poor investment decisions. (Am. Com., 1176). 

89. Mere conclusory allegations without supporting factual allegations are 

not sufficient to survive a demurrer. Pennsylvania AFL-CIO, 219 A.3d at 314. 

"Blind suspicions and unsupported accusations simply do not state a cause of action 

pursuant to any theory of tort recovery. Even our present liberalized system of 

pleading requires that the material facts upon which a cause of action is premised be 

pled with sufficient specificity so as to set forth the prima facie elements of the tort 

or torts alleged." Orange Stones Co. v. City of Reading, 87 A.3d 1014, 1025 (Pa. 

Cmwlth. 2014) (quoting Feingold v. Hill, 521 A.2d 33, 38 (Pa. Super. 1987)). 

90. Although Pa. R.C.P. No. 1019(b) allows malice, intent, knowledge, and 

other conditions of mind to be averred generally, "the Rule does not eliminate the 

requirement that a plaintiff plead sufficient factual circumstances that give rise to an 

inference as to the actor's state of mind." Id. Additionally, "if the complaint contains 

sufficient material facts that operate to disprove such averments, the allegations as 

to state of mind cannot stand, and the cause of action must fail when the particular 
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state of mind is a material element of the claim." Id. (citing Dietrich Indus., Inc. v. 

Abrams, 455 A.2d 119, 124 (Pa. Super. 1982)). 

91. Here, the allegations relating to state of mind and causation of damages 

must fall because the source of Staldine's alleged "knowledge" or "suspicion" of the 

inadequacy of the reserves or other problems with Milliman's or Edie Ballie's 

reports is belied by the pleaded facts. 

92. The Amended Complaint asserts that Milliman's work was approved 

by Eide Bailly LLP and the actuarial consultants it hired to review Milliman's work. 

Both Lewis & Ellis Inc. and Axene Health Partners LLC defended Milliman's 

actuarial work as "appropriate" (Am. Com., ¶¶ 20-21). The Amended Complaint 

also refers to various unnamed "other consultants and advisors" which Eide Bailly 

LLP relied upon to reach a conclusion that SHIP was in sound financial condition. 

(Am. Com. ¶¶ 22). 

93. The Amended Complaint asserts that "throughout its decline, SHIP was 

advised by a series of third-party consultants that continuously provided overly 

optimistic, inappropriate or inaccurate estimates, assumptions, and calculations 

related to SHIP's financial health" and that "SHIP relied on the purported expertise 

and advice of these consultants to help make critical financial decision in the 

management of SHIP's business." (Am. Com., ¶ 17). 
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94. As discussed above, the Amended Complaint's only allegation of why 

Staldine knew or should have known that Milliman and Eide Bailley's actuarial 

assumptions were incorrect was because of Staldine's experience in long-term 

healthcare insurance, his alleged knowledge of the Penn Treaty decision that 

allegedly re-emphasized the need for long-term care insurers to closely monitor their 

actuarial assumptions; and that he "knew that SHIP was a long-term insurer in run-

off and could not absorb the financial impact of mismanagement of actuarial 

projections and poor investment decisions. (Am. Com. ¶¶ 172-176). 

95. The face of the Amended Complaint demonstrates that each of the 

consultants approved the reserves and other financial information and such could be 

relied upon by SHIP. This contradicts the averments that Staldine "should have 

known" they were incorrect and the claim for breach of fiduciary duty must fail as 

it does not show a negligent or intentional failure. Orange Stones, 87 A.3d at 1025. 

96. Similarly, given that the directors of SHIP were primarily insurance 

regulators and accepted the position as a director of a long-term healthcare insurer, 

on the face of the Amended Complaint, SHIP would have equal knowledge of the 

alleged failures of Milliman, and the asserted failure to disclose could cause no 

damage. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Count 1 of the Amended Complaint against him. 
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PRELIMINARY OBJECTION III 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) (Demurrer) to Count 3  

97. Paragraph 1 through 96 are incorporated herein by reference as though 

the same were set forth herein at length. 

98. Count 3 of the Amended Complaint asserts a claim for civil conspiracy 

against all defendants. (Am. Com. ¶¶ 209-219). 

99. To state a civil action for conspiracy, a complaint must allege ( 1) a 

combination of two or more persons acting with a common purpose to do an 

unlawful act or to do a lawful act by unlawful means or for an unlawful purpose; (2) 

an overt act done in pursuance of the common purpose; and (3) actual legal damage. 

See, e.g., McKeeman v. Corestates Bank, N.A., 751 A.2d 655, 660 (Pa. Super. 2000). 

Additionally, "absent a civil cause of action for a particular act, there can be no cause 

of action for civil conspiracy to commit that act." Id. Further, malice, meaning an 

intent to injure, is essential in proving a claim for conspiracy Thompson Coal Co. v. 

Pike Coal Co., 412 A.2d 466, 472 (Pa. 1979). 

100. The Amended Complaint fails to state a cause of action against Staldine 

for civil conspiracy because the conspiracy is alleged between and among the 

Defendants, (officers and the internal auditor) of SHIP and "the management of 

SHIP" (Am. Com., 1162). 

101. Under Pennsylvania law, no claim for conspiracy lies for a conspiracy 

against a principal by its agents. See Lilly v. Boots & Saddle Riding Club, 57 C.D. 

35 



2009, 2009 WL 9101459, at * 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 17, 2009). See also it Grose v. 

Procter & Gamble Paper Products, 866 A.2d 437, 441 (Pa. Super. 2005) (quoting 

Rutherfoord v. Presbyterian-Univ. Hosp., 612 A.2d 500, 508 (Pa. Super. 1992)) 

(upholding demurrer as "[a] single entity cannot conspire with itself and, similarly, 

agents of a single entity cannot conspire among themselves). 

102. The claim for civil conspiracy fails to state a claim for other reasons. 

The Amended Complaint broadly asserts that Defendants "acted in concert with each 

other and with management of SHIP," to take various conclusory actions to: 

a. conceive of and enter into risky transactions and engage in self 
dealing; 

b. avoid statutory supervision by their use of untruthful and/or 
unreliable financial data; 

c. conceal internal control weaknesses and other wrongdoing; 

d. participate in the preparation of faulty and misleading financial 
information that was provided to SHIP and PID regulators; and 

e. provide information to SHIP and/or PID regulators which they 
knew were not in accordance with required statutory and 
professional standards. 

(Am. Com., ¶ 211) (emphasis added). None of the conclusory accusations are 

supported by a single non-conclusory reference in the Amended Complaint to 

Staldine, or even to what the what the specific overt act was—other than in the 

conclusory fashion alleged. 
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103. Further, as discussed in Preliminary Objection II, the Amended 

Complaint is void of any non-conclusory allegations of wrongful conduct by 

Staldine either with regard to the Beechwood transaction or to other actions. His 

name does not appear in any discussion relating to the Roebling Re transaction. 

104. Mere conclusory allegations without supporting factual allegations are 

not sufficient to survive a demurrer. Pennsylvania AFL-CIO, 219 A.3d at 314. See 

also Brown v. Civera, 2019 WL 4187424, at *3 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 4, 2019) 

(granting demurrer where complaint "did not allege facts indicating a conspiracy or 

an agreement to act unlawfully, retaliation, misrepresentation, intent, or other facts 

supporting the elements of a cause of action for any of his counts. Rather, [plaintiff) 

made a series of legal conclusions and general allegations of wrongdoing, without 

the requisite specific factual averments to support them"). 

105. The Amended Complaint fails to state a cause of action against Staldine 

for civil conspiracy as it does not allege, other than in conclusory fashion, any overt 

act or agreement. 

106. Additionally, the Amended Complaint fails to state a cause of action 

because it does not allege facts showing that the sole purpose of the conspiracy was 

to injure the plaintiffs. Instead, it alleges a personal motive, that "Defendants were 

individually and collectively motivated by their desire to promote their own persona, 

business and financial interest to SHIP's detriment." (Am. Com., 1215). See Bro-
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Tech Corp. v. Thermax, Inc., 651 F. Supp.2d 378, 418-19 (E.D. Pa. 2009) (`must be 

shown that the sole purpose of the conspiracy was to injure the plaintiffs. This 

necessary proposition is negated by a showing that the acts alleged were done for 

professional or business benefit.") (citations and internal quotations omitted). 

WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Count 2 of the Amended Complaint against him. 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION IV 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) (Demurrer) to Count 4 

107. Paragraphs 1 through 106 are incorporated herein by reference as 

though the same were set forth herein at length. 

108. Count 4 of the Amended Complaint asserts a claim for negligence 

against all defendants. (Com. ¶¶ 220-232). 

109. To state a claim in negligence, a complaint must allege ( 1) a duty to 

conform to a certain standard for the protection of others against unreasonable risks; 

(2) the defendant's failure to conform to that standard; (3) a causal connection 

between the conduct and the resulting injury; and (4) actual loss or damage to the 

plaintiff. See, e.g., Brewington for Brewington v. City of Philadelphia, 199 A.3d 

348, 355 (Pa. 2018). 
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I 10. The sole allegations as to these elements are: 

227. As Vice President of Business Management, and later Chief 
Operations Officer, and President and Chief Executive Officer, 
Defendant Staldine owed SHIP a duty to act with due care in 
carrying out his responsibilities including, but not limited to, 
ensuring that SHIP was protected by an adequate system of 
internal controls that addressed the critical operational risks that 
existed in its business, and ensuring that its business was 
protected by appropriate risk management and loss control 
practices, including but not limited to conservative claims 
management. 

228. Defendant Staldine breached that standard of care by acting with 
negligence, gross negligence, and with a reckless and/or 
knowing disregard for SHIP's financial well-being, taking 
actions that he knew, or absent his negligence, gross negligence, 
and recklessness, he would and should have known, 
affirmatively and directly placed SHIP on the path to financial 
harm and eventual destruction. 

229. As a direct and proximate cause of Defendant Staldine's 
negligent, grossly negligent, and/or reckless conduct, SHIP 
sustained substantial financial damages in an amount as yet to be 
ascertained. 

111. As discussed in Preliminary Objections II and III, none of these 

conclusory accusations are actually supported by a single reference in the Amended 

Complaint to Staldine or what actions were alleged to have been taken other than as 

vague, insufficiently specific, and conclusory allegations. 

112. Mere conclusory allegations without supporting factual allegations are 

not sufficient to survive a demurrer. Pennsylvania AFL-CIO, 219 A.3d at 314. 
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113. Further, as discussed above in paragraphs 88 through 96 of these 

Preliminary Objections, there could be no negligent action or causal connection to 

support the claim for negligence. 

114. The Amended Complaint fails to state a cause of action against Staldine 

for negligence, as it does not allege, other than in conclusory fashion, the elements 

of a negligence cause of action. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Count 4 of the Amended Complaint against him. 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION V 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4) (Demurrer) to Count 6 

115. Paragraphs 1 through 114 are incorporated herein by reference as 

though the same were set forth herein at length. 

116. Count 6 of the Amended Complaint asserts a claim for negligent 

misrepresentation against each of the individual defendants, including Staldine. 

(Com. ¶¶ 220-232). 

117. To state a claim of negligent misrepresentation, a complaint must allege 

"(1) a misrepresentation of a material fact; (2) made under circumstances in which 

the misrepresenter ought to have known its falsity; (3) with an intent to induce 

another to act on it; and (4) which results in injury to a party acting in justifiable 

reliance on the misrepresentation." Bortz v. Noon, 729 A.2d 555, 561 (Pa. 1999). 
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118. The Amended Complaint specifically asserts that "Wegner and Lorentz 

made several false representations" (Am. Com. ¶ 239). The Amended Complaint 

sets forth actual representations allegedly made by Wegner and Lorentz. (See, e.g. 

Am. Com., ¶¶ 49, 59, 85, 158, 160, 163, 166, 167, 184). 

119. No such averments are made with regard to Staldine. Instead, the 

applicable paragraph asserting Staldine's alleged conduct for this cause of action 

states: 

240. In the course of acting as a director and officer of SHIP, Defendant 
Staldine concealed internal control weaknesses and other wrongdoing; 
participated in the preparation of faulty and misleading financial 
information that was provided to SHIP and PID regulators; and 
provided information to SHIP and/or PID regulators which he knew or 
should have known was not in accordance with applicable statutory and 
professional standards. 

(Am. Com., 1240). This paragraph is an exact duplicate of the averments made in 

paragraph 211(c) — (d) (except paragraph 211(e) omits the "should have known" 

from the last sentence). 

120. Count 6 should be dismissed as it fails to assert an actual 

misrepresentation on behalf of Staldine. 

121. Count 6 should also be dismissed for the reasons discussed above in 

paragraphs 88 through 96 of these Preliminary Objections as the Amended 

Complaint contains sufficient material facts that operate to disprove the averments 
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that Staldine ought to have known of any representation's falsity and the averments 

of justifiable reliance 

WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Count 6 of the Amended Complaint against him. 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION VI 
Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(3) (More Specific Complaint) 
and Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(2) (Failure to Comply With 

Rules 1019(a), (b), (f) and 1020(d) to Counts 1, 3, 4 and 6) 

122. Paragraphs 1 through 121 are incorporated herein by reference as 

though the same were set forth herein at length. 

123. Alternatively, if a demurrer is not granted to any of Counts 1, 3, 4 or 6 

for the reasons stated in Preliminary Objections I through V, the Plaintiffs claims 

against Defendant Staldine should be dismissed for violating Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(3) 

and (a)(2) (for failure to comply with Rules 1019(a), (b), (f) and 1020(d)). 

124. Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(3) provides: 

(a) Preliminary objections may be filed by any parry to any 
pleading and are limited to the following grounds: 

(3) Insufficient specificity in a pleading 

125. Pa. R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(2) provides: 

(a) Preliminary objections may be filed by any parry to any 
pleading and are limited to the following grounds: 

(2) failure of a pleading to conform to law or rule of court.... 
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126. Plaintiff's Amended Complaint violates several provisions of the 

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure which set forth specific requirements for 

specificity in a complaint. 

127. Pa. R.Civ.P. 1019 (Contents of Pleadings. General and Specific 

Averments) provides in pertinent part: 

(a) The material facts on which a cause of action or defense is based 
shall be stated in a concise and summary form. 

(b) Averments of fraud or mistake shall be averred with particularity. 
Malice, intent, knowledge, and other conditions of mind may be 
averred generally. 

(f) Averments of time, place and items of special damage shall be 
specifically stated. provides: 

128. Pa. R.Civ.P. 1020(a) (Pleading More Than One Cause of Action. 

Alternative Pleading. Failure to Join. Bar) provides: "The plaintiff may state in the 

complaint more than one cause of action cognizable in a civil action against the same 

defendant. Each cause of action and any special damage related thereto shall be 

stated in a separate count containing a demand for relief." 

129. Count 4 of the Amended Complaint asserts a claim for negligence 

against all defendants. (Am. Com. ¶¶ 220-232). 

130. To comply with Rule 1028(a)(3), the averments of the Amended 

Complaint must be sufficiently specific so as to enable a defendant to prepare its 
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defense. See, e.g. Unified Sportsmen of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Game 

Comm'n (PGQ, 950 A.2d 1120, 1134 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008). 

131. The allegations of the Amended Complaint are insufficiently specific 

to allow Staldine to prepare his defense. 

132. The Amended Complaint purports to lump the actions of each of the 

three individual defendants together by way of an amorphous "management 

enterprise." (Am. Com., ¶¶ 34-37, 39, 41, 178). 

133. The description of the actions allegedly conducted by this 

"management enterprise" provide only conclusory allegations, allegations of 

conduct which was done prior to Staldine's involvement with SHIP, and conduct 

which, by its nature, was done in conjunction with SHIP's directors and the PID. 

134. Further, the allegations relating to the "management enterprise" do not 

differentiate in any way which defendant was alleged to have been involved and in 

which conduct. 

135. In particular, the "management enterprise" was deemed to include (but 

not be limited to)' the following conduct: 

a. Paragraph 36(a) of the Amended Complaint - "Oversight and 
maintenance of the interactive process with the appointed actuary, 
Milliman, that resulted in grossly understating future liabilities of 
SHIP" (Am. Com., ¶ 36(a)). 

6 See Paragraph 146 of these Preliminary Objections. 
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Neither this paragraph nor the rest of the Amended Complaint gives 
any facts as to what such "oversight" or "maintenance" actually was, 
what the "interactive process" was, or which defendant was involved 
in what part of the process at what time. 

b. Paragraph 36(b) of the Amended Complaint - "Working with 
investment advisors to conceive of and implement the Beechwood 
transaction which cost SHIP millions of dollars in losses." (Am. Com., 
¶ 36(b)). 

This paragraph does not provide any facts as to the actions actually 
taken and who took those actions. This failure is particularly egregious 
because otherwise in the Amended Complaint the only actions alleged 
about Staldine in connection with Beechwood are minimal, took place 
before he was employed by SHIP (Am. Com., ¶ 115-116,118), or are 
of him criticizing the transaction to the Board. (Am. Com., 1134). 

c. Paragraph 36(c) of the Amended Complaint - "Working with 
investment advisors to conceive of and implement the Roebling Re 
transaction which resulted in misrepresenting SHIP's financial 
condition and cost SHIP millions of dollars in losses." (Am. Com., ¶ 
36(c)). 

This paragraph has the same problems as paragraph b, above, with the 
further issue that nowhere in the Complaint is there any allegation that 
Staldine had any involvement whatsoever in the Roebling Re 
transaction. 

d. Paragraph 36(d) of the Amended Complaint - "Intentionally designing 
the Roebling Re transaction so that would not require PID approval." 
(Am. Com., ¶ 36(d)). 

There is no allegation anywhere in the Amended Complaint that 
Staldine had any involvement with the Roebling Re transaction. 

e. Paragraph 36(e) of the Amended Complaint - "Seeking to convert 
SHIP to a property and casualty company to avoid PID intervention." 
(Am. Com., ¶ 36(e)). 
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There is no allegation in the Amended Complaint which provides any 
facts for this "seeking." The time is not given, who was involved with 
not given, and the concept is never mentioned in any other place. 
Further, any such conversion would by necessity require the 
involvement of the directors, and the PID. 

f. Paragraph 36(f) of the Amended Complaint - "Seeking to re-
domesticate SHIP to a different state to avoid PID intervention." (Am. 
Com., ¶ 36(f)). 

The only other reference to this in the Amended Complaint is in 
paragraph 135, which identifies "SHIP's officers and directors" as the 
persons seeking re-domestication, and "SHIP" as "considering both the 
District and Columbia and Texas." This action would naturally require 
all of the directors and officers to be aware of such action (and such is 
alleged) and cannot stand as a basis for the amorphous "management 
enterprise" alleged. 

9- Paragraph 36(g) of the Amended Complaint - Failing to alert the 
Trustees and PID of Defendant Wegner's self-dealing and un-waivable 
financial conflicts that directly injured SHIP." (Am. Com., ¶ 36(g)). 

Staldine is not alleged to have any knowledge of Wegner's conflicts. 
Further, the Amended Complaint specifically alleges that the directors 
were aware of Wegner's conflicts of interest in September of 2014 
(Am. Com., ¶ 117)—prior to Staldine's coming to SHIP— and again in 
October of 2016. (Am. Com., ¶ 129). 

h. Paragraph 36(h) of the Amended Complaint - "Failing to alert the 
Trustees and PID of Defendant Wegner's inexcusable personal failures 
that directly injured SHIP." (Am. Com., ¶ 36(h)). 

To the extent the unidentified "personal failures" referred to in this 
subparagraph relate to the conflict of interest it is addressed above. 
To the extent it relates to the Beechwood transaction, the Amended 
Complaint shows that Staldine expressed skepticism about the 
transaction and told the Board at the October 2016 Board meeting. 
(Am. Com., ¶ 133-134). To the extent it refers to other, unnamed 
"personal failures," they are not sufficiently described to allow 
Staldine to prepare a defense to the allegation. 
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136. The allegation as to the time of the operation of the "management 

enterprise" must also be narrowed, as it is now too broad to allow Staldine to prepare 

a defense. 

137. The allegation is that the "management enterprise" operated "at least 

from 2014, and remnants of that management enterprise continued to impact SHIP 

and SHIP's business operations until SHIP was placed in rehabilitation in January 

2020." (Am. Com. ¶ 37). 

138. However, Staldine did not become an employee of SHIP (Vice 

President) until February of 2015 and only became Chief Operating Officer in 

October of 2015). (Am. Com., ¶ 6). 

139. Further, Wegner was no longer involved with SHIP after December 

2016 (Am. Com. ¶4). Lorentz was gone in February of 2017 (Am. Com., ¶ 5). 

140. The allegations against Staldine are conclusory and without factual 

support or detail. 

141. The Amended Complaint makes several allegations of fraudulent 

conduct and representations and conduct conducted to "defraud SHIP." (Am. Com., 

¶¶ 212, 214, 219). These averments are not set forth with particularity contrary to 

Rule 1019(b). 

142. The allegations do not set forth with specificity matters of time as 

required by Rule 1019(f). These allegations are necessary not only to enable 
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Staldine to prepare a defense, but also are required to set forth a claim for 

conspiracy the period of the conspiracy is an essential element of the cause of 

action. 

143. Further, the averments of time are not sufficiently specific to enable 

Staldine to effectively plead the statute of limitations. See General State Authority 

v. Lawrie and Green, 356 A.2d 851, 855 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976) (quoting Baker v. 

Rangos, 324 A.2d 498, 509-10 (Pa. Super. 1974) ("In every instance the allegation 

of time when the cause of action accrued must be sufficiently specific to enable the 

defendant to plead the statute of limitations if it is applicable"). 

144. As discussed in Preliminary Objection I, all of the actionable conduct 

alleged was known or knowable through the exercise of reasonable diligence by 

2018 as this conduct had either been independently identified by SHIP or 

communicated to SHIP as a problem by the PID. The specific timing of the conduct 

which the Receiver contends would extend the statute of limitations must be 

specifically pled. 

145. In addition, combining the claims against all defendants for multiple 

causes of actions for claims arising at different time which apparently apply to some, 

but not all defendants, also violates Rule 1020(a). The Amended Complaint 

improperly joins separate causes of action into the same Count. 
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146. Finally, those portions of paragraphs 36, 68, 199, 214, 221, and 227 of 

the Amended Complaint which include language such as "including but not limited 

to" when listing allegedly wrongful conduct should be stricken, as such vague 

language designed to permit a plaintiff to supplement allegations at a later point in 

time may be stricken. See JHE, Inc. v. Southeastern Pa. Transportation Auth. 2002 

WL 1018941 at * 9-10 (C.P. Phila. Mau 17, 2002) (discussing Connor v. Allegheny 

General Hospital, 461 A.2d 600 (Pa. 1983) and progeny). 

WHEREFORE, Defendant Barry Staldine, respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court dismiss Counts 1 through 4 of the Amended Complaint against him 

or, in the alternative, require the Plaintiffs to file a more, specific pleading against 

Staldine. 

Dated, August 26, 2022 BLACK & GERNGROSS, P.C. 

BY: /s/ Jeffrey B. Miceli  
James J. Black, III (Pa. ID # 41895) 
Jeffrey B. Miceli (Pa. ID # 57475) 
Mark W. Drasnin (Pa. ID # 65328) 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
Suite 1575 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: (215) 636-1650 
Telecopier: (215) 636-0268 
Email: jblack@blackgern.com 

jmiceli@blackgern.com 
mdrasnin@blackgem.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I, Jeffrey B. Miceli, certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the 

Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records 

of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and 

documents differently than non-confidential information and documents. 

BLACK & GERNGROSS, P.C. 

BY: /s/ Jeffrey B. Miceli 
James J. Black, III (Pa. ID # 41895) 
Jeffrey B. Miceli (Pa. ID # 57475) 
Mark W. Drasnin (Pa. ID # 65328) 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
Suite 1575 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: (215) 636-1650 
Telecopier: (215) 636-0268 
Email: jblack@blackgem.com 

jmiceli@blackgem.com 
mdrasnin@blackgem.com 
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the 
Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior 
Health Insurance Company of Pa., 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

Brian Wegner, Paul Lorentz, Barry 
Staldine, and Protiviti, Inc., 

Defendants. 

No. 1 SHP 2022 

ORDER 

AND NOW, this day of , 2022, upon consideration of the 

Preliminary Objections of Defendant Barry Staldine to the Amended Complaint of 

Plaintiff, Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance Commissioner of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the Statutory Rehabilitator of 

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pa, and any response thereto, IT IS HEREBY 

ORDERED that the Preliminary Objections are SUSTAINED and the Amended 

Complaint is DISMISSED with prejudice as against Defendant Barry Staldine. 
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Michael Humphries, Acting Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania in his capacity as the 
Statutory Rehabilitator of Senior 
Health Insurance Company of Pa., 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

Brian Wegner, Paul Lorentz, Barry 
Staldine, and Protiviti, Inc., 

Defendants. 

No. 1 SHP 2022 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jeffrey B. Miceli, Esquire, hereby state that I have this day caused to be 

served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document upon the persons and at 

the addresses below named via the Court's PACFile System and U.S. Mail, First-

Class, postage prepaid, as follows, which satisfies the requirements of PA. R.A.P. 

121 and 1514(c): 



Michael J. Broadbent, Esquire 
Dexter R. Hamilton, Esquire 
Eric D. Freed, Esquire 
Matthew Siegel 
Cozen O'Connor 
One Liberty Place 
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
mbroadbent@cozen.com 
damilton@cozen.com 
efreed@cozen.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

Casey Alan Coyle, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
ccoyle@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for Defendant Paul Lorentz 

Leslie Miller Greenspan, Esquire 
TUCKER LAW GROUP 
Ten Penn Center 
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Igreenspan@tlgattomeys.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

James J. Kutz, Esquire 
Erin R. Kawa, Esquire 
17 North 2nd St., 12th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jkutz@postschell.com 
ekawa@postschell.com 
Counsel for Defendant Brian Wenger 

Shawn Naunton, Esquire* 
Devon Galloway, Esquire* 
Zuckerman Spaeder 
485 Madison Avenue, 10th Floor 
New York, NY 10022 
snaunton@zuckerman.com 
dgalloway@zuckerman.com 

Alyssa M. Howard, Esquire* 
Zuckerman Spaeder 
1800 M. Street NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
ahoward@zuckerman.com 

Counsel for Defendant Brian Wenger 

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
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Perry A. Napolitano, Esquire 
Jason J. Kontul, Esquire 
REED SMITH LLP 
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716 
jkontul@reedsmith.com 
pnapolitano@reedsmith.com 
Counsel for Defendant Protiviti, Inc. 

Date: August 26, 2022 

/s/ Jeffrey B. Miceli  
Jeffrey B. Miceli, Esquire 
Black & Gerngross, P.C. 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
Suite 1575 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: (215) 636-1650 
Telecopier: (215) 636-0268 
Email: jmiceli@blackgern.com 
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